

ITEM NO.7
SECTION IX

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4151/2020

THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STERLING BIOTECH LIMITED

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.16733/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4719/2020 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.23525/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.23526/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 5140/2020 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.26444/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.26445/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7452/2020 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.37404/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 12-04-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Dr Laxmi Shastri, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Sandeep Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Soayib Qureshi, AOR
Mr Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Ms Arshiya Qasba, Adv.

Item No.7

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

All matters

Ld. counsel for the sole respondent submits that the respondent-Company has gone into liquidation and the counter affidavit would be filed on behalf of the Company. He further submits that till date copies of pleadings have not been supplied. Ld.counsel for the petitioner to provide copies of pleadings to the ld.counsel for the sole respondent within one weeks time. Ld. counsel for the sole respondent to file counter affidavit within four weeks thereafter.

List again on 8.7.2021.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL
Registrar